were due to base-effects stemming from an anemic market in 2020. If Retail volume was to continue at its current pace

for the remainder of the year, it would set a record $89.2 billion in transaction volume. Considering that this projection

does not factor in the typical volume uptick during the fourth quarter, Retail is poised have a banner year in 2022, all else

held constant.

Retail

SV N  I N T E R N AT I O N A L  C O R P.

10SV N  I N T E R N AT I O N A L  C O R P.

Retail cap rates ticked down 10 bps quarter-over-quarter to a new all-time low of 6.0% in Q2 2022. While cap rates in the

sector held relatively steady throughout much of the pandemic, they have fallen by 40 basis points over the past year as

property values have risen more rapidly than rents. Retail price per square foot reached $313 in the second quarter, the

highest mark on record.

Moreover, the price per square foot for transacted Retail assets has risen on a year-over-year basis for five consecutive

quarters. Prior to the recent string of price growth, annual pricing had declined for four consecutive quarters. Through

Q2 2022, Retail price per square is up 24.9% year-over-year, the fastest annual pace on record.

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

$100

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Annual Transaction Volume: Retail
In Billions $
Source: MSCI Real Capital Analytics; Through Q2 2021

Annualized

+99%
Year-Over-Year

% Change

+9%
Year-Over-Year %

Change

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%

Q 2 3 4 Q 2 3 4 Q 2 3 4 Q 2 3 4 Q 2 3 4 Q 2 3 4 Q 2 3 4 Q 2

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Cap Rates (Left Axis) Prices (Right Axis)

Cap Rates and Prices: Retail
Prices Measured as $/SQFT YoY % Change
Source: MSCI Real Capital Analytics; Through Q2 2022

11

The Industrial sector has seemingly had the wind at its back ever since the end of the Great Recession, and this was

only intensified by the positive shift in goods consumption that we saw take place during the pandemic. Through the

halfway mark in 2022, sector growth remains as strong as ever. According to MSCI Real Capital Analytics, $74.9 billion

of Industrial asset sales have changed hands through the first two quarters of 2022, amounting to 134% of 2021’s first-